

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC88612

DEBRA SOUTHERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY OF FARMINGTON, MISSOURI, et al.,
Defendants/Respondents.

From The Circuit Court Of St. Francois County, Missouri,
No. 04cv614699
The Honorable Kenneth W. Pratte, Presiding Judge

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

MARK ZOOLE #38635
1200 South Big Bend Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63117
(314) 647-1200
Counsel for Respondents:
Byron Ratliff
Larry Lacey
Rick Baker and
the City of Farmington, Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ISSUES	14
ARGUMENT	17
<u>Introduction</u>	17
<u>Standard Of Review</u>	17
<u>I. This Case Is Not A Good Candidate For The Case In Which To Review The Public Duty Doctrine’s Applicability To Employing Governmental Entities.</u>	18
<u>II. There Is Insufficient Evidence Of Any Underlying Negligent Or Unreasonable Conduct By The Defendants.....</u>	20
A. Ratliff Was Not Negligent As A Matter Of Law Under The Facts That The Parties Established Below.	20
B. Lacey And Baker Committed No Negligent Act That Proximately Caused The Accident And It Would Not Affect The Outcome Of This Case Even If They Did.	23

C. The Vehicle Pursuit Policy Does Not Establish Negligence.	24
III. <u>As An Independent Alternative Ground For Affirmation, The Public Duty Doctrine Defeats The Negligence Claim Against All Defendants.</u>	31
A. The Public Duty Doctrine Applies To The Individual Officers’ Actions.	31
B. The Public Duty Doctrine Applies To Farmington.	36
IV. <u>As An Independent Alternative Ground For Affirmation, As To The Three Individual Officers, Official Immunity Applies.</u>	39
V. <u>As An Independent Alternative Ground For Affirmation, As To Farmington, Sovereign Immunity Applies.</u>	41
VI. <u>The Circuit Court Properly Denied Southers’ Attempt To Change Venue.</u>	44
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Berger v. City Of University City</i> , 676 S.W.2d 39, 41 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984)	18, 20
<i>Bittner v. City Of St. Louis Police Board Commissioners</i> , 925 S.W.2d 495 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	44
<i>Carpenter v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.2d 68, 70 (Mo.App. 1941) ...	47
<i>Cooper v. Planthold</i> , 857 S.W.2d 477 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)	20, 32
<i>Costello v. City Of Ellisville</i> , 921 S.W.2d 134, 136 (Mo.App. 1996)	41
<i>Creighton v. Conway</i> , 937 S.W.2d 247 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	39
<i>Davis v. Lambert-St. Louis International Airport</i> , 193 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. banc 2006)	passim
<i>Deuser v. King</i> , 24 S.W.3d 251 (Mo.App. E.D. 2000)	32
<i>Green v. Denison</i> , 738 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1987)	41
<i>Green v. Missouri Department Of Transportation</i> , 151 S.W.3d 877 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	passim
<i>Heins Implement Co. v. Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission</i> , 859 S.W.2d 681, 694 (Mo. banc 1993).....	passim
<i>Hockensmith v. Brown</i> , 929 S.W.2d 840 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996)	21, 34

<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993)	17
<i>Koenke v. Eldenburg, M.D.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 69, 69 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990)	48
<i>Murray v. Leyshock</i> , 915 F.2d 1196, 1201 (8 th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Norton v. Smith</i> , 782 S.W.2d 775, 777 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989)	32
<i>Rustici v. Weidemeyer</i> , 673 S.W.2d 762, 769 (Mo. 1984).....	40
<i>Spotts v. City of Kansas City</i> , 728 S.W.2d 242, 248 (Mo.App. W.D. 1987)	37
<i>Stanley v. City of Independence</i> , 995 S.W.2d 485, 488 (Mo. banc 1999)	37
<i>State, ex rel. American Family Mutual Insurance Company v. Koehr</i> , 832 S.W.2d 7, 8 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992)	46
<i>State, ex rel. Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission v. Dierker</i> , 961 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1998).....	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. 304.022	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. 508.130	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. 508.140.....	45

Mo. Rev. Stat. 537.600	19, 42
Mo. Rev. Stat. 537.740	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. 537.080	10
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 51.03	41-44
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 51.04	passim
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04	passim
